



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

concerning

TENTATIVE AMENDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS for TRIANGLE ROCK PRODUCTS, INC FLORIN ROAD AGGREGATE FACILITY SACRAMENTO COUNTY

Triangle Rock Products, Inc (hereafter referred to as Discharger) owns and operates the Florin Road Aggregate Plant (Facility) located at 11501 Florin Road in Sacramento County. The Facility is currently regulated by Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) R5-2011-0028. The Discharger is proposing to surface mine an additional parcel (Assessor Parcel Number 067-0120-073, also referred to as the Carli Expansion Area) which is bordered to the north and east by the Facility, to the south by Florin Road, and to the west by Eagle Nest Road. Tentative Amending Order R5-2021-XXXX amends WDRs Order R5-2011-0028, allowing surface mining of the additional parcel.

A public hearing concerning this matter will be held during the Central Valley Water Board meeting scheduled for:

DATE: 9/10 December 2021

TIME: 9:00 am

PLACE: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region

11020 Sun Center Drive. Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95760

and possibly remote meeting via video and teleconference, pending

changes in pandemic restrictions.

This public meeting is currently scheduled to take place via video and teleconference, but the format may be changed in the future. Any person wishing to obtain <u>information</u> <u>about changes to the date, time, location, or format of the meeting</u> should visit the Board's website (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_info/meetings). The final meeting agenda will be available on the Board's website at least 10 days before the meeting on the <u>Central Valley Water Board Agenda Calendar web page</u>. (https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_info/meetings/). The agenda will provide the location and format of the meeting, the anticipated date the hearing will be held for this item, and the anticipated order of all agenda items; however, the Board may consider agenda items out of their listed order. The agenda materials may also include staff revisions to the proposed order. Please visit our website for information on

How to Participate in Online Meeting.

(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/2006/#howtoattend).

The tentative amending WDRs were issued on **24 September 2021**. Any written comments or recommendations from the public concerning the tentative amending WDRs must be submitted to this office no later than by **5:00 p.m. on 25 October 2021**. Comments received after the submission deadline time will not be considered or included in the administrative record unless specifically allowed by the Central Valley Water Board Chair.

A paper copy of the tentative amending WDRs has been sent only to the Discharger. Others are advised that the full text of the Order is available on the <u>Central Valley Water</u> Board's Tentative Orders web page.

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/#sacramentoco)

Please submit your comments by email or convert your comment letter to Portable Document Format (pdf) and email it to: centralvalleysacramento@waterboards.ca.gov with a copy email to lani.andam@waterboards.ca.gov. Anyone without access to the internet who needs a paper copy of the tentative Order should contact Lani Andam at (916) 464-4723.

SCOTT ARMSTRONG, P.G., C.HG.

Senior Engineering Geologist

Waste Discharge to Land Permitting Unit